
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 11th April, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in 
relation to any item on the Agenda

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a 
statement(s) on any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where 
there are a number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at 
least one working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be 
covered.

6. Cessation of Specialist Orthodontic and Oral Surgery Services at Macclesfield 
General Hospital  (Pages 9 - 12)

To consider an update on the closure of the two services, as well as the responses to 
the recommendations made by the committee at its previous meeting on 7 March 
2019.

7. Closure of Parkinson's Disease Support Service at Macclesfield General 
Hospital  (Pages 13 - 14)

To consider a report outlining why East Cheshire NHS Trust is unable to further 
provide a Parkinson’s disease support service from Macclesfield General Hospital, 
and the steps taken by the commissioner (NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group) to ensure the service is sustained in the immediacy and what 
the longer term aims are for the service.

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 20)

To consider the council’s forward plan of key decisions.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 21 - 64)

To review the current work programme and agree to the addition or deletion of any 
items as per the selection criteria set out in the work programme covering report.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 7th March, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Brookfield, E Brooks, L Durham, S Edgar, 
C Green, G Hayes, L Jeuda, A Moran and J Rhodes

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Wardlaw, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Health

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health
Jean Rogers, Senior Commissioning Manager, NHS England North (Cheshire 
and Merseyside)
Tom Knight
Tracey Shewan, Executive Director of Quality and Safeguarding, NHS South 
Cheshire and Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group

100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew and G 
Baxendale.

101 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

103 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the presence of a party whip were received.



104 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were two members of the public present who wished to speak to 
Minute No. 105. Both were members of staff that worked within the oral 
surgery and orthodontic departments at Macclesfield General Hospital.

Ms Nicola Bateson addressed the committee to express her concern for 
the patients and their parents/carers that would be required to travel 
further afield for their appointments, which would result in more time away 
from school and work, respectively.

Ms Bateson also commented on the rationale of East Cheshire NHS Trust 
to close the two services, and the hard work of the staff and consultants 
within the department to try and retain an effective local service provision.

Ms Moira Moss spoke to the committee about the manner in which the 
closure of the two services had been handled with the departmental staff 
and consultants, and reiterated Ms Bateson’s concern about the impacts 
to service users.

105 PROPOSED CHANGES TO SPECIALIST ORTHODONTIC AND 
ORAL SURGERY SERVICES PROVIDED BY EAST CHESHIRE NHS 
TRUST IN MACCLESFIELD 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by NHS England North 
(Cheshire and Merseyside) regarding the decision taken by East Cheshire 
NHS Trust to cease providing specialist oral surgery and orthodontic 
services from Macclesfield General Hospital. 

The Trust had served notice on the two contracts in September and 
October, respectively, with intent to stop providing them in March and April 
2019.

The committee was united in expressing its disappointment that:

(a) both the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Protocol – setting out the mutually agreed local 
procedure for how NHS bodies should consult and engage with this 
committee regarding proposed service changes and developments 
– and the statutory duties placed on the Trust and NHS England 
North (Cheshire and Merseyside) under various pieces of 
legislation, had been ignored throughout the process, and

(b) that representations had not been made by East Cheshire NHS 
Trust to formally address this committee to explain its rationale for 
closing the two services. 

Members put questions and comments in relation to;



 why the offer from staff and consultants to hold extra clinics in order 
to help to retain the local service had not been considered or taken 
up;

 concern regarding the decision making and communication of East 
Cheshire NHS Trust, if they had not made the service 
commissioner aware that the staff and consultant had been willing 
to hold extra clinics to support the service;

 why more concerted efforts had not been made to retain the two 
services within Macclesfield;

 why NHS England North (Cheshire and Merseyside) would be 
undertaking a full needs assessment, if they, as the commissioning 
body, had confirmed that they had no prior concerns or issues with 
the services being provided before the contract notices had been 
served;

 the concern for both patients – the majority of whom were children 
or adolescents – and their parents and carers that may have 
greater difficulty in travelling further for appointments, and be 
required to take time away from school and work respectively;

 the impact that the service closures would have on patients 
presenting with early stage cancer and the disadvantage that it may 
have on rates of successful, early cancer screenings; and

 whether it could be guaranteed that any future public consultation 
on the provision of the two dental services would include an option 
for the services to remain in the Macclesfield area.

In response to questions from members regarding the next steps in this 
process, the committee was advised that no specific timescales had yet 
been confirmed for the undertaking of the needs assessment or future 
procurement exercises, but that the committee would be kept informed 
throughout each stage of the process.
 
RESOLVED – 

1 That, owing to the lack of, and therefore inadequate, consultation 
and engagement with this committee, the wider public and other 
stakeholders, the committee considers that the proposed service 
changes are not in the interest of service users and takes the steps 
necessary to the refer the matter to the Secretary of State for 
Health and Social Care.

2 That in light of the committee’s decision to explore the use of its 
power to make a referral to the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care, East Cheshire NHS Trust and NHS England be asked 
to halt the cessation of specialist orthodontic and oral surgery 
services provided from Macclesfield General Hospital to allow time 
for an agreed local resolution to be achieved, or for sufficient 
consultation to be undertaken on the proposed changes and 
closures to the services.



106 WORKING TOGETHER ACROSS CHESHIRE 

Consideration was given to a report and presentation submitted by NHS 
South Cheshire and Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group in respect 
of Working Together Across Cheshire: the scheme of work aimed at 
converging and combining the work of the four clinical commissioning 
groups within Cheshire, in preparation of the planned creation of a single 
Cheshire clinical commissioning group.

Members asked questions and made comments in relation to;

 whether future engagement and consultation with this committee 
and the wider public, in respect of service developments and 
variations, would be improved under the new working arrangements 
of the single Cheshire clinical commissioning group;

 the concern regarding potential staff redundancies and the 
associated costs attached to them; and

 the potential disadvantages of combining multiple workplace 
arrangements and cultures.

 
RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That the committee be kept informed of future progress in relation 
to this matter.

107 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the most recently published iteration of the 
Council’s forward plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

108 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s current work programme and 
whether any new or existing items needed to be added or deleted.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be agreed. 

The meeting commenced at 10.02 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)







OFFICIAL
1

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  11 April 2019

Report Title: Update on the Closure of the Specialist Oral Surgery and 
Orthodontics services by East Cheshire NHS Trust 

Author: Tom Knight - Head of Primary Care NHS England North 
(Cheshire and Merseyside) 

1. Introduction 

1.1. To update the committee on the current position in respect of the specialist 
orthodontic and oral surgery services provided from Macclesfield General 
Hospital.

2. Background 

2.1 Commissioners and the Trust have continued to meet weekly to ensure 
safe transfer of patients to alternative providers and as close to home as 
possible. The numbers of patients transferring is reducing on a weekly 
basis with the end point of agreement for transfer to alternative providers by 
the agreed service closure date.

2.2 Commissioners have reviewed any PALs issues passed to the NHS 
England Nursing Team from CCGs and none have been reported from the 
patients in the area. 

2.3 Tom Knight met with Healthwatch Cheshire on 2/4/19 who have confirmed 
since October 2018 (when referrals were swi
[...]
ommissioners.

3.5. Updated orthodontic health needs assessment.

 Need to understand full secondary care dataset
 Agree timescale with Public Health England (PHE) to complete the work
 Commissioners have a needs assessment report but it focusses largely 

on primary care orthodontics and was completed in 2018
 Commissioners know that for East Cheshire Trust activity for Cheshire 

and Merseyside patients has been decreasing over the last two years



OFFICIAL
3

 Report findings from updated need assessment to Healthwatch and 
OSC

3.6. Develop our commissioning intentions.

 Based on national guidance if and where appropriate.
 In conjunction with PHE and the MCNs for dentistry
 Engagement with stakeholders including Healthwatch and OSC as 

previously reported

3.7. Develop a service specification.

 Based on service provision in line with the needs assessment
 In conjunction with Public HE and the MCN
 Engagement with wider stakeholders including Healthwatch and OSC as 

previously reported

3.8. It should be noted that commissioners are very keen to understand what 
the committee believes “good” looks like in terms of engagement with 
stakeholders.

3.9. Services across the dental pathway have been procured previously as part 
of a planned process and not precipitated by exceptional circumstances. 
Commissioners are in the process of agreeing resources to support this 
work.

3.10. Commissioners and the Trust have a tele-con scheduled on Friday 5/4/19 
to discuss these matters further with the Committee Chair Stewart 
Gardiner.

3.11. Next meeting of commissioners and Trust is scheduled for Monday 8/4/19 
in relation to the final cohorts of patients to be transferred to alternative 
providers.





Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 11 April 2019 

Report of: Neil Evans (Commissioning Director - Eastern Cheshire CCG) 

Subject/Title: Future arrangements for Eastern Cheshire Parkinson’s Disease 
Nursing Service

1. Report 
 

1.1.This paper provides information with regards changes to the provision of 
nursing services supporting people living within NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG 
who have Parkinson’s Disease.  At the time of providing this update there 
remains elements of commercial confidentiality with regards future 
arrangements and therefore would propose to provide a further update to the 
next meeting of the Committee.

1.2.Until recently East Cheshire NHS Trust provided a nursing service to people 
with Parkinson’s Disease.  The service worked alongside other locally 
provided services including General Practice and Consultant led outpatient 
Neurology Services (which are delivered in eastern Cheshire by Salford Royal 
Foundation Trust).  

 
1.3.Unfortunately the nurse who was employed to provide the service recently 

resigned and left the employment of East Cheshire NHS Trust in March 2019, 
leaving no staff in place to maintain the service.  In early January East 
Cheshire NHS Trust approached NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG to suggest that 
it would be sensible that the CCG looked to commission the service from a 
specialist neuroscience provider on the basis that the new provider would 
have:

1.3.1. Both the professional expertise and scale to ensure the service met the 
needs of our local populations; 

1.3.2. Greater ability to recruit and retain staff and therefore would provide 
additional resilience.

1.4.As a response to the loss of the East Cheshire NHS Trust service a number 
of short term actions took place:

1.4.1. Prior to leaving her post the nurse reviewed all her case load and 
developed care plans for either GP or Consultant oversight of patients 
pending the implementation of the new provider.  These plans were 
communicated to patients and the relevant clinicians involved in their care

1.4.2. The CCG has provided updates to the Parkinson’s UK, who in turn 
have provided details on the support available to our population.



1.4.3. The situation, and likelihood of a gap in provision, was highlighted to 
representatives of the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24 January. 

1.5. In response to the need to develop a solution, and having explored the local 
options available to us, a provider of neuroscience services and NHS Eastern 
Cheshire CCG immediately began discussions about the provider offering a 
Parkinson’s Nurse Service in eastern Cheshire.  The principle to this has 
been agreed between the CCG and the provider but remains subject to the 
provider’s final internal agreement, as well as contract signature.  These 
actions are due to be completed imminently and the service will be then able 
to commence as soon as recruitment to the nursing post is completed. 

1.6.Whilst other provider options have been explored the preferred provider, 
referenced in 1.5, is seen as the most appropriate option to meet the needs of 
the population of eastern Cheshire. There are opportunities for the new 
service to offer additional services including that:

1.6.1. The nurse is expected to be able to prescribe medication; 
1.6.2. The larger team would give ability for cross cover.

1.7.When the new service is in place the provider will contact those patients on 
the case load to introduce the service and provide details of future 
arrangements.  

2. Recommendations
2.1.The committee is asked to note the actions taking place in order to maintain 

services within eastern Cheshire. 

2.2.NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG will keep the committee updated with progress in 
finalising the contractual agreement and the commencement of the new 
service.



FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST JULY 2019

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurrin
[...]
ract

To seek approval to 
delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of 
People to authorise the 
entering into of a 
construction contract for 
the creation of additional 
pupil places at Malbank 
School and Sixth Form 
College.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Jacky Forster, 
Director of 
Education and 
14-19 Skills

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-47 
Proposed 
Expansion of 
Middlewich High 
School

To seek approval for the 
proposed expansion of 
Middlewich High School 
from 700 to 775 places for 
implementation from 
September 2020, subject 
to due consideration of any 
feedback received during 
informal consultation. In 
addition, to seek approval 
to delegate to the 
Executive Director People 
authority to enter into a 
construction contract for 
additional places at the 
School.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Jacky Forster, 
Director of 
Education and 
14-19 Skills

N/A

CE 18/19-44 
Local Transport 
Plan

Cheshire East Council as 
the Local Transport 
Authority has a duty to 
produce, and keep under 
review, a Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) in accordance 
with the Local Transport 
Act 2008. Council will be 
asked to approve the LTP 
for adoption following 
consideration by Cabinet.

Council 18 Jul 2019 Richard Hibbert N/A





OFFICIAL

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 11 April 2019

Report Title: Work Programme 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Integration

Councillor L Wardlaw – Portfolio Holder for Health 

Senior Officer: Interim Director of Governance and Compliance Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the work programme be approved, subject to committee agreement to 
add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny activity..

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. It is good practice to regularly review the work programme and update as 
required.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. N/A.

5. Background

5.1. The schedule attached has been updated following the last meeting of the 
committee on 7 March 2019, and a more recent liaison meeting – between 
the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, portfolio holders and key senior officers – on 
28 March 2019.

5.2. Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 
appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any 
scrutiny activity. 



OFFICIAL

5.3. When selecting potential topics, members should have regard to the 
Council’s three year plan and to the criteria listed below, which should be 
considered to determine whether scrutiny activity is appropriate.

5.4. The following questions should be asked in respect of each potential work 
programme item:

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority;

 Is the issue of key interest to the public;

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation; 

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends; 

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service;

5.5. If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then the 
topic should be rejected:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere

 The matter is subjudice

 Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within a specified or required timescale

6. Medium Term Financial Strategy

6.1. At the suggestion of CLT, the council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2019-22 will be used as an additional tool to support the forward planning 
and work programming of matters by the four overview and s
[...]
g 
and 
supportive

11.4.19



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 29.03.19

OFFICIAL

Cessation of 
Specialist 
Orthodontic and Oral 
Surgery Services at 
Macclesfield General 
Hospital

Pursuant to the committee’s decision 
to consider the matter a ‘significant 
development or variation’, to follow 
up on the recommendations issued to 
East Cheshire NHS Trust and NHS 
England.

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust / NHS 
England

Health Committee Follow up on 
recommendations 
made and 
determine next 
steps for 
committee 
involvement 

People live 
well and for 
longer

11.4.19

Closure of 
Parkinson’s Disease 
Support Service at 
Macclesfield General 
Hospital

Following on from the recent news 
that East Cheshire NHS Trust would no 
longer be able to provide its 
Parkinson’s disease support service at 
Macclesfield General Hospital, to 
consider an update on the matter, 
how and where the service would be 
provided, and what the longer term 
view for the service is.

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust / NHS 
Eastern 
Cheshire CCG

Health Chairman Monitor the 
service variation 
and determine 
next steps for 
committee 
involvement

People live 
well and for 
longer

11.4.19

CCG Operational 
Plans

To consider a report on CCG 
operational plans

Eastern/South 
CCGs

Health CCGs Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

13.06.19

Improved Access – 
Eastern Cheshire CCG

To consider a report on the 
effectiveness and impact of NHS 
Eastern Cheshire CCG’s work to 
improve access to services; new ways 
of working were introduced in 
October 2018.

Director of 
Commissioning  
(Eastern 
Cheshire CCG)

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

13.06.19



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 29.03.19

OFFICIAL

2018/19 Quality 
Account – Mid 
Cheshire NHS Trust

To consider the 2018/19 Quality 
Account.

Mid-Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Health Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

13.06.19

2018/19 Quality 
Account – East 
Cheshire NHS Trust

To consider the 2018/19 Quality 
Account.

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Health Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

13.06.19

2018/19 Quality 
Account – Cheshire 
and Wirral 
Partnership 

To consider the 2018/19 Quality 
Account.

CWP Health Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

13.06.19

Congleton Minor 
Injuries Unit

To consider a report on the impacts to 
the Congleton Minor Injuries Unit 
Impact of national review of urgent 
care services with a required 
specification of service standards for 
the provision of facilities.  Findings of 
the review and its impact on the unit 
to be considered.

Kath Senior 
(NHS East 
Cheshire Trust) / 
Director of 
Commissioning 
(Eastern 
Cheshire CCG)

Health Committee Performance 
monitoring

Monitoring 
developments or 
variations in 
service provision

People live 
well and for 
longer

01.08.19

Health and Adult 
Social Care 
Performance 
Scorecard – Quarter 
4, 2018/19 

To keep the committee informed of 
progress made within the health and 
adult social care sections, against key 
performance indicators.

Director of 
Adult Social 
Care

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Health

Corporate 
Leadership 
Team

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

01.08.19

Impact of 2018 
Winter Pressures on 
Delayed Transfers of 
Care 

To consider performance relating to 
delayed transfers of care during the 
2018/19 winter months.

CEC / Eastern 
Cheshire CCG / 
South Cheshire 
CCG

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

01.08.19



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 29.03.19

OFFICIAL

Early Help 
Framework

Performa
[...]
et-report/appendix-c-mtfs-2018-21-council-vfinal2.pdf




Cllr Janet Clowes
Summary

2019/20 

MTFS Feb 

2018 £m

2019/20 

Latest 

Props

 £m

Adult Social Care Operations (1.500) 1.415

Adult Social Care Commissioning 6.809 2.959

Total Policy Proposals 5.309 4.374

Adult Social Care Operations
2019/20        

 £m

Adult Social Care Commissioning 2019/20        

 £m

Client Finance and Business Support Review (0.100) 34 Increase Income (0.100) 40

Independent Living Fund - Attrition Factor 

Reductions

(0.027) 33

Growth in Demand for Adult Social Care 

(merged)

6.000 41

Reduced demand / efficiencies ASC (merged) (2.500) 41

Direct Payments Review (0.500) 35

Community Equipment Service (0.050) 37

Healthwatch Cheshire East (0.015) 39

Allocated Adult Social Care Grants 0.065 47

New ASC Winter pressures spend 1.451

New ASC Winter Pressures funding (1.451)

Pay and Pensions 1.515 59 Pay and Pensions 0.086 59

Total 1.415 Total 2.959

2019/20 Latest Proposals 4.374

2019/20 as at MTFS Feb 18
Adult Social Care Operations

2019/20        

 £m
2019/20 as at MTFS Feb 18
Adult Social Care Commissioning

2019/20        

 £m

Commissioning all services currently provided 

by our in-house provider, Care4CE                  

(1.500) Increase Income (0.100)

Independent Living Fund - Attrition Factor 

Reductions

(0.027)

Growth in Demand for Adult Social Care 6.000

Pay and Pensions -                Pay and Pensions 0.936

Total (1.500) Total 6.809

2019/20 MTFS Feb 2018 5.309

Portfolio Holder for

 Adult Social Care and Integration





Cllr Liz Wardlaw
Summary

2019/20 

MTFS Feb 

2018 £m

2019/20 

Latest 

Props

 £m

Client Commissioning: Leisure (0.110) 0.383

Public Health Communities 0.139 0.010

Cross Service 0.020

Total Policy Proposals 0.029 0.413

Client Commissioning: 

Leisure
2019/20        

 £m
Public Health Communities

2019/20        

 £m
Cross Service

         £m

3% reduction in Operational Management Fee 

(ESAR) (merged)

(0.048) 46 One You Cheshire East (0.050) 36 Delivery of the Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion Strategy

0.020 49

Changes to “Everybody Options” Scheme 

Investment (ESAR) (merged)

(0.063) 46

Everybody Leisure Car Park Refunds 2019/20 

(merged)

0.025 46

Pay and Pensions 0.469 59 Pay and Pensions 0.060 59

Total 0.383 Total 0.010 Total 0.020

2019/20 Latest Proposals 0.413

2019/20 as at MTFS Feb 18

Client Commissioning: Leisure

2019/20        

 £m

2019/20 as at MTFS Feb 18
Public Health Communities

2019/20        

 £m

3% reduction in Operational Management Fee 

(ESAR)

(0.049)

Changes to “Everybody Options” Scheme 

Investment (ESAR)

(0.063)

Pay and Pensions 0.002 Pay and Pensions 0.139

Total (0.110) Total 0.139

2019/20 MTFS Feb 2018 0.029

Portfolio Holder for Health




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Cessation of Specialist Orthodontic and Oral Surgery Services at Macclesfield General Hospital
	7 Closure of Parkinson's Disease Support Service at Macclesfield General Hospital
	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC
	Outcome 2 (Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy)
	Outcome 5 (people live well and for longer)
	Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-22 (Cllr Clowes)
	Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-22 (Cllr Wardlaw)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 11th April, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Brookfield, L Durham, S Edgar, C Green, 
L Jeuda, D Mahon, A Moran and J Rhodes

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Wardlaw, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Health
Councillor J Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
John Wilbraham, Chief Executive Officer (East Cheshire NHS Trust)
Neil Evans, Director of Commissioning (NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group)
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health

109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew, G Baxendale 
and G Hayes.

110 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 March 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute Nos. 114 and 
115.

112 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

113 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 



No members of the public were present.

114 CESSATION OF SPECIALIST ORTHODONTIC AND ORAL 
SURGERY SERVICES AT MACCLESFIELD GENERAL HOSPITAL 

Consideration was given to written and verbal updates on the cessation of 
specialist orthodontic and oral surgery services at Macclesfield General Hospital, 
submitted by NHS England North (Cheshire and Merseyside) and John 
Wilbraham, Chief Executive of East Cheshire NHS Trust, respectively.

Mr John Wilbraham accepted that consultation with the committee should have 
taken place immediately after the Trust served notice on the two contracts, and 
expressed sincere apologies on behalf of the Trust for this.

The committee were provided with more detail to explain why notice had been 
served on the contracts, including that the services were small-scale and 
considered clinically fragile and that providing the services from other providers 
could be more sustainable.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 how many patients had been, or were on a waiting list to be, transferred to 
new service providers to date;

 whether there is confidence that the services could be provided from 
Macclesfield in the future;

 concerns for patients (and their families, carers or friends) who would be 
required to travel further for appointments; and 

 concern about the future of Macclesfield District General Hospital and 
whether more services would also transferred to other providers in the 
future.

After giving consideration to the informal advice provided by the Independent 
Reconfiguration Panel regarding the committee’s decision to refer this matter to 
the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, the committee deliberated 
whether or not to continue with its referral in the light of the updates received.

It was proposed and seconded that the committee would continue with its referral. 
Of the eleven members present, nine voted in favour of the proposal and the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman abstained from the vote.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee refer the matter to the Secretary of State for Health 
and Social Care.

2 That a further update on this matter be submitted to the committee’s 
meeting on 13 June 2019.

115 CLOSURE OF PARKINSON'S DISEASE SUPPORT SERVICE AT 
MACCLESFIELD GENERAL HOSPITAL 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group regarding changes to the provision of nursing services that 
supported people with Parkinson’s Disease within the locality.



The committee asked questions in relation to;

 how quickly the patients would develop positive relationships with the new 
Parkinson’s Disease nurse support service;

 what the range of benefits would be following the establishment of the 
new service;

 when the new service would likely commence;
 whether the total number or proportion of Parkinson’s Disease diagnoses 

had increased in Cheshire East; and
 whether people were increasingly living longer with Parkinson’s Disease.

RESOLVED – 

That the committee be made aware of the new service provider once it has 
become public knowledge.

116 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions, for the 
period until …

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

117 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s current work programme and 
whether any new or existing items needed to be added or deleted respectively.

RESOLVED – 

That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with the relevant officers and partners to obtain 
more information on the Transformation Board, One for You service, and the 
range of clinically fragile services provided by Cheshire East hospitals, to 
ultimately allow the committee to make an informed decision to add any 
additional items to its work programme. 

The meeting commenced at 10.03 am and concluded at 11.20 am

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)


